## RIGHT-OF-WAY - SEWER LINES IN JACOBSBURG STATE PARK Act of Nov. 9, 1977, P.L. 229, No. 71

C1. 32

AN ACT

Authorizing the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, acting through the Department of Environmental Resources, to grant a permanent right-of-way through the Jacobsburg State Park located in Northampton County, Pennsylvania, to the Bushkill-Lower Lehigh Joint Sewer Authority for sanitary sewer lines.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Environmental Resources, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to execute and deliver to the Bushkill-Lower Lehigh Joint Sewer Authority, a municipal corporation of Northampton County, Pennsylvania, such permanent rights-of-way upon such terms and conditions as are reasonable to the Secretary of the Department of Environmental Resources for sanitary sewer lines and appurtenances to be constructed and owned by said Bushkill-Lower Lehigh Joint Sewer Authority, within the Jacobsburg State Park, Bushkill Township, Northampton County, Pennsylvania. Said sanitary sewer lines will service, among other areas, the aforesaid Jacobsburg State Park and will connect to the Bushkill Interceptor of the Forks Township Municipal Sewer Authority and the Palmer Township Municipal Authority in order to transport for treatment sanitary wastes from the Jacobsburg State Park and other areas to the Easton Area Sewage Treatment Plant at Easton, Pennsylvania.

Compiler's Note: The Department of Environmental Resources, referred to in this section, was abolished by Act 18 of 1995. Its functions were transferred to the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources and the Department of Environmental Protection.

Section 2. In the event that the sewer system is no longer operated, title to said permanent easement shall revest in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Section 3. This act shall take effect immediately.